

No.18-1162

In the Supreme Court of the United States

P. SWANEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HECTOR LOPEZ,
Respondent.

UNKNOWN SWANEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENRIQUE MONTIJO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
ORAMEL H. SKINNER
Solicitor General
ANDREW G. PAPPAS
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
ACL@azag.gov
(602) 542-3333

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAD JURISDICTION OVER
PETITIONERS' APPEALS. 1

II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON
WHETHER PETITIONERS' CONDUCT AMOUNTS
TO DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE 3

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO
PARTICULARIZE THE LAW TO THE FACTS. 9

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	10, 11, 12
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	3
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 8
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11
<i>Dobbey v. Mitchell-Lawshea</i> , 806 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Gordon ex rel. Gordon v. Frank</i> , 454 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006)	6

<i>Hamby v. Hammond</i> , 821 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Hayes v. Snyder</i> , 546 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Dental Dep't</i> , 865 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Osolinski v. Kane</i> , 92 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Pearson v. Prison Health Service</i> , 850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	9

<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	3, 7
<i>Smith v. Cty. of Lenawee</i> , 505 F. App'x 526 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 8
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	10
